

Town of Cheektowaga 3301 Broadway Cheektowaga, NY 14227

ADOPTED

Sponsors: Councilmember Thompson, Supervisor Nowak

RESOLUTION 2024-503

Amend Rental Rates and Fee Schedule for Towing of **Vehicles**

WHEREAS, by resolution dated April 18, 2016, this Town Board adopted Local Law No. 3 of the Year 2016, entitled "A Local Law to Amend a Local Law Relating to Vehicles, Removal and Storage"; AND

WHEREAS, pursuant to said local law, Section 241-3.1.B of the Town Code was amended to provide that rental rates would be established from time to time by Town Board resolution; AND

WHEREAS, Section 241-15 was also amended to provide that the Fee schedule (fees to be charged by authorized Town towers) would also be established by the Town Board by resolution from time to time, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the rental rates to be established under Section 241-3.1.B. of the Town Code and fee schedules to be established under Section 241-15 be and hereby are amended as follows:

CHEEKTOWAGA TOWING RATES

(All hourly rates are based on a portal to portal basis with a 2 hour minimum)

RENTAL RATES PAID BY THE TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA

WRECKER/FLATBED (INCLUDES OPERATOR) (For vehicles up to 10,000 lbs. G.V.W.R.)	\$225.00/HR
WRECKER (INCLUDES OPERATOR) (For vehicles 10,001 - 25,999 lbs. G.V.W.R.)	\$275.00/HR
WRECKER (INCLUDES OPERATOR) (For vehicles 26,000 - 80,000 lbs. G.V.W.R.)	\$425.00/HR
ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL TO EXPEDITE SITUATION POLICE VEHICLE TOW	\$149.00/HR. \$175.00/TOW

CHEEKTOWAGA POLICE TOWING RATES
(For passenger vehicles & light trucks under 10,000 lbs. G.V.W.R.)

1.	DAYTIME STANDARD TOW OR FLATBED SERVICE (Calls dispatched 8:00 a.m 11:00 p.m. Monday - Friday)	\$255.00
2.	AFTER HOURS STANDARD TOW OR FLATBED SERVICE (Calls dispatched after 11:00 p.m 8:00 a.m. Monday - Friday)	\$295.00

(after hours also applies to weekends and holidays)

3. TRUCK WITH DRIVER

\$260.00/HR

WITH 1/4 HOUR INCREMENTS OF

\$55.00

(Only when required. This applies to clean-ups, winching, recovery,

additional labor, etc. for additional time over and above the towing fee)

4. STORAGE PER DAY PER UNIT

\$50.00/DAY

(One (1) day minimum once vehicle dropped in the impound yard)

ELECTRIC VEHICLES

\$75.00/DAY

5. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR CERTIFIED MAILINGS

\$40.00

(Does not include certified letter(s) of ownership and/or lien searches at cost fees)

CHEEKTOWAGA POLICE ADDITIONAL CHARGES RATE

(For vehicles under 10,000 lbs. G.V.W.R)

1. ADDITIONAL PER MILE CHARGE WHEN VEHICLE PICKED UP

OR TOWED OUTSIDE OF TOWING ZONE

\$7.00/MILE

2. COVER VEHICLE WITH CRASH WRAP

\$65.00

3. COVER ENTIRE VEHICLE

\$95.00

4. USAGE OF DOLLY WHEELS, SKATES & GO JACKETS ETC.

\$50.00

(Only when required)

5. REMOVE FUEL FROM LEAKING VEHICLE (Includes processing fuel afterwards)

\$149.00

6. PLACE OIL-COOLANT SPILL KIT UNDER VEHICLE

\$65.00

(Includes Haz-Mat disposal)

7. DISCONNECT VEHICLES BATTERY(IES)

\$35.00

8. PRESSURE WASH TOWING VEHICLE FROM OIL-COOLANT LEAK (includes clean-up of ground area after truck cleaning)

\$149.00

9. SPEEDY DRY PER BAG

Cost plus 30% mark-up

10. ALL AFTER HOURS VEHICLE OR PROPERTY RELEASES \$149.00 ARE BY APPOINTMENT ONLY AND INCLUDE THE FIRST HOUR After hours is outside of normal office hours of 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Monday - Friday and 9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. on Saturday (Saturday hours have no after-hours release charge,

but are by appointment only and is closed on Holidays)

CHEEKTOWAGA POLICE MEDIUM TOWING RATES

(For vehicles under 10,001 - 25,999 lbs. G.V.W.R.)

1. HOURLY RATE \$275.00/HR

2. ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL PER HOUR \$149.00/HR

3. STORAGE PER DAY PER UNIT

\$85.00/DAY

(One (1) day minimum once vehicle is dropped in the impound yard)

CHEEKTOWAGA POLICE HEAVY DUTY TOWING RATES

(For vehicles 26,000 lbs. - 80,000 lbs. G.V.W.R.)

1. HOURLY RATE \$425.00/HR

2. HOURLY RATE WHEN ROTATOR REQUIRED \$975.00/HR

3. ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL PER HOUR \$149.00/HR

4. STORAGE PER DAY PER UNIT

\$85.00/DAY

(One (1) day minimum once vehicle dropped in impound yard)

, AND, BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, that the above referenced rental rates and fee schedules shall be effective immediately.

COMMENTS - Current Meeting:

Motion by Supervisor Nowak, Seconder Councilmember Thompson to add under the "Rental Rates Paid by the Town of Cheektowaga", POLICE VEHICLE RATE OF \$175.00 PER TOW.

MOTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION: ADOPTED [6 TO 0]

AYES: Bakowski, Jasinski, Kaminski, Pilarski, Nowak, Thompson

RESULT: ADOPTED AS AMENDED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Vernon Thompson, Councilmember

SECONDER: Brian Nowak, Supervisor

AYES: Nowak, Bakowski, Jasinski, Kaminski, Pilarski, Thompson

State Of New York Erie County

Office Of The Clerk Of The Town of Cheektowaga

ss:

This is to certify that I, *Ximberly Burst, Clerk of the *7oun of *Checktowaga. in the said *County of Exic. have compared the foregoing copy of resolution with the original resolution now on file at this office, and which was passed by the

Town Board of the Town of Cheektowaga

in said County of Eric. on Tuesday, August, 27, 2024, and that the same is a correct and true transcript of such original

resolution and the whole thereof.

(Seal)

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said

Town on Wednesday, August, 28, 2024.

CLERK OF THE TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA, NY